

ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.4

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 376/2018

ASSOCIATION OF MEDICAL SUPER SPECIALITY ASPIRANTS AND RESIDENTS &amp; ORS.Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY SLP (c) NO. 2387/2019, 1116/2019 AND 10 OF 2019 TO BE LISTED AGAINST MAIN MATTER. )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2387/2019 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 1116/2019 (XVI)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 5604/2019)

SLP(C) No. 10/2019 (XVI)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 95/2019)

Date : 13-05-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Balbir Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Krishna Mohan K., AOR

Mr. Aman Pandey, Adv.

For Mr. Harsh Parashar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

State of Gujarat

Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.

For Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

St of Orissa

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.

St of Rajasthan

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv. (AAG)

Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shailja Nanda Mishra, Adv.

For Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

**MCI** Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, Adv.  
Ms. Urmila Kar Purkayastha, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Cheema, AOR  
Ms. Aditi Deshpande, Adv.

**State of Tamil Nadu**  
Mr. K.V. Ramkumar, Adv.  
For Mr. K.V. Vijaya Kumar, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AAG

**State of Goa**  
Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Salvador Rebello, Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Shishir Deshpandey, Adv.

**UOI** Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.  
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Teterwal, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kr. Ganguli, AOR  
Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.  
Ms. Runamoni Bhuyan, Adv.

**State of Kerala** Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.  
Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Service is complete in all the matters.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State of West Bengal accepts notice on its behalf. Counter affidavit be filed within one week from today. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

On the undertaking of the petitioners, that in case the decision in the special leave petitions/appeal goes against them,

they will pay a sum of Rs.30 lakhs (Rupees thirty lakhs only) under the bond or do rural service even if in the meanwhile they have completed super-specialty course, the petitioners may be admitted to specialty/super-specialty course.

However, this order shall be subject to filing of the above undertaking within one week before this Court.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)  
AR CUM PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR